

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3683 OF 2021

In

SECOND APPEAL 425 OF 2021

Raju Mohandas Athwani Son And Sole LegalPETITIONER
Heir Mohandas Tarachand Athwaniand Ors

V/S

Ameenable Shaikh Hafizulla DelhiwallaRESPONDENT
(decd.thr.lrs) Shaikh Junaid Ahmed Hafizulla
And Ors

Mr. Abid Mulani i/b Adv. Ashish Agarkar for Resp. No.1 to 23
Mr. Rahul Soman for Respondent

CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.
DESHMUKH J

DATE : 2nd December, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 18/12/2025 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)